
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fraser (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Waudby, Vassie, King and B Watson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 June 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
  

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 10 May 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Monday 28 June 2010 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. 2009/10 Year End Monitoring Report - 
Finance and Performance   

(Pages 7 - 36) 

  
This report presents the annual 2009/10 financial outturn for 
revenue expenditure for the Neighbourhood Services Directorate 
and the performance outturn against the directorate plan 
priorities and key performance indicators. 
 



 
5. Safer York Partnership Board Performance 

Report   
(Pages 37 - 52) 

  
This report, from the Safer York Partnership, presents 
information on performance on the Community Safety Plan. 
 

6. Safer Neighbourhood Teams Priorities and 
Public Attitude Survey Results   

(Pages 53 - 74) 

  
This report provides information on the priorities set for North 
Yorkshire Police’s (NYPs) Safer Neighbourhood Teams in York 
for the year 2009-2010, and those rolled over or newly set for the 
first quartile of 2010-11.  It also presents data gathered via NYPs 
Public Attitude Survey between October 2009 – March 2010. 
 

7. North Yorkshire Police Force Policing 
Pledge - Performance Monitoring Report   

(Pages 75 - 116) 

  
This report provides information on North Yorkshire Police Force 
Policing Pledge performance for the Force as a whole, and 
specifically for the City of York. 
 

8. Presentation from North Yorkshire Police   (Pages 117 - 130) 
  

Superintendent Lisa Winward from North Yorkshire Police will 
give a presentation to the Committee.  
 

9. Draft Final Report for Gritting Policy 
Review   

(Pages 131 - 168) 

  
The Draft Final Report on City of York Council Winter Gritting 
Policy is presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
 

10. Workplan   (Pages 169 - 170) 
  

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Jayne Carr, 
Democracy Officer  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council
[...]
utiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 MAY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOWGETT (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), KING, ORRELL, B WATSON AND 
SUE GALLOWAY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 12 April 2010 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

45. WINTER GRITTING POLICY - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the Interim Report on the Winter Gritting Policy 
and in accordance with the timetable for this review the Committee 
considered the third key objective, which was to identify: 
 
• current working practices not presently included in the manual e.g. 

working relationship with call centre to identify residents’ concerns 
etc.  

 
• reasons why the council is unable to grit certain road, cycle and 

pedestrian routes within the city e.g. due to limitations in staff 
resources, suitable equipment and funding and make available this 
information in order to control residents’ and v
[...]
iculties in treatment of the Millennium Bridge cycle route 
(Sustrans responsible for clearing their own routes). Ongoing trials 
to find suitable treatment for bridge surface. 

 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:        i) That the Committee note the contents of the 

report and the views of those present at the 
meeting; 

 
 ii) That the following recommendations be 

included in the draft final report: 
 
• the policy be updated to reflect all current working practices  
• information on why the Council are unable to grit some roads 

and cycle routes be included in the policy 

Page 4



• up-to-date information on the gritting of ‘main’ cycle access 
routes be provided on the website, when instructed by the 
Winter Maintenance Group 

• the treating of secondary routes as detailed in paragraphs 12 
– 14 of the report be approved 

• the decision of when to treat secondary routes be the 
responsibility of the Winter Maintenance Group 

• the list of secondary routes (currently being identified by 
officers) and the proposed criteria be included in the council’s 
Winter Maintenance Policy  

• the proposed methods of raising public awareness of the 
policy outlined in paragraph 15 of the report, be approved 

 
iii) That following identification of a suitable treatment 

method for the Millennium Bridge this be included in 
the policy; 

 
iv) That a priority list of cycle routes be compiled and 

their details identified in the policy; 
 

v) That a city wide communication be undertaken in 
Your Ward outlining the Council’s Winter 
Maintenance Policy to raise awareness of why the 
Authority did what it did. 

 
REASON: To progress the review in line with scrutiny procedures 

and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Bowgett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Meeting of the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

29th June 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 
2009/10 YEAR END MONITORING REPORT – FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 

Summary 

1 This report presents two sets of data: 

• The annual 2009/10 financial outturn for revenue expenditure for the 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate 

• Performance outturn against the directorate plan priorities and key 
performance indicators. 

Background 

2 Service provision and financial performance are strongly linked.  This paper 
reports on service and financial performance for 2009/10.  This is the final of three 
monitoring reports that the Scrutiny Committee have received relating to 2009/10.  

Management Summary 

Financial Overview 

3 The Neighbourhood Services Directorate had an underspend of £417k - a 
variation of 1.4% of the net expenditure budget.  This compares to a predicted 
overspend of £359k in the third monitoring report (position at end of November 
2009). 

4 The current general fund revenue budget for  Neighbourhood Services was 
£30.488m, including the budget contribution to Safer York Partnership. 

5 Current outturn for the general fund portfolio shows expenditure of £30.071m 
compared to budget, an underspend of £417k which represents a variation of 
1.4% on the net expenditure budget.  Revenue carry forward requests totalling 
£284k have been made to the Executive.  If these are approved the overall 
underspend within the Neighbourhood Services general fund portfolio totals 
£133k, a variation of 0.4%. 

6 The financial position for each General Fund service area is dealt with separately 
in the following sections.  The overall position can be summarised as follows: 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

2 

Table 1: Revenue Outturn by Department 

 

Net 
Budget 

 
£000 

Outturn 
 
 

£000 

Var’n 
 
 

£000 

Var’n 
 
 
% 

Env Health & Trading 
Standards 2,097 2,036 (61) (2.9) 

Bereavement Services (654) (612) 42 6.4 

Registrars Service 51 1 (50) (98.0) 

Licensing & Regul
[...]
rried forward to support 
activities and partnership working in 2010/11.   

• Other underspends in the NMU related to the reduced staffing levels are £27k. 

• There has been an underspend on the Target Hardening budget of £13k which 
has been requested as a carry forward to 2010/11 to allow completion of 
schemes that have slipped. 

• The budget for ‘Your City Your Ward’ has underspent by £13k.  We have 
requested that £5k of this underspend be carried forward to 2010/11 to pay for 
an edition of ‘Your Voice’.   

• The Community Centres have achieved a higher level of income than expected 
giving an underspend of £22k.  We have requested that £12k of this 
underspend be carried forward to carry out work required under health and 
safety legislation.   

Ward Committees  

16 The outturn position is an underspend of £105k or 9.3% of the net expenditure 
budget.  This compares to a breakeven position reported at monitor 3.  Total carry 
forward requests of £100k are identified below which if agreed would give an 
underspend on this section of £5k.  The key reason for the underspend is as 
follows: 

• A number of ward committee schemes have been identified during the year but 
have not yet started or been progressed due to a mix of reduced staffing levels 
during the year combined with the need (once work had been identified) to 
undertake technical evaluation work and to gain necessary consents.  We have 
requested that £100k of this underspend be carried forward to fund these 
schemes in 2010/11. 

Building Maintenance  

17 The outturn position is an underspend of £27k or 12.7% of the net expenditure 
budget.  This compares to a breakeven position reported at monitor 3. The key 
reason for the underspend is as follows: 

• There has been an underspend on the account due to vacancies which have 
been held for the full year.   

Highways Maintenance  

Page 10



 

5 

18 The outturn position is an underspend of £109k or 1.0% of the net expenditure 
budget.  Thi
[...]
lities of £35k 

• Underspends on vacancies and office budgets of £80k.  We have requested 
that £22k be carried forward to assist with the More For York efficiency 
programme.   

 
Directorate Performance 
 
Corporate Strategy 

25 Of the 11 actions led by NS, 9 were completed during 2009/10. Two actions were 
not completed in year.  These were to introduce technological devices for 
Neighbourhood Pride Service and Waste Service by Sept 09, and to implement 3 
Capable Guardian schemes by October 2010.  Table 2 provides more information. 

 

Page 13



 

8 

Table 2: Progress on delivering Corporate Strategy Actions. 

Priority vision CYC commitments Improvement by 2012 2009/10 action /   
 milestones Progress Comments 

We aim to be 
clean and green, 
reducing our 
impact on the 
environment while 
maintaining York's 
special qualities 
and enabling the 
city and its 
communities to 
grow and thrive 

We will reduce the 
environmental 
impacts of Council 
activities by making it 
as easy as possible 
for residents to 
recycle, investing in 
new ways to avoid 
landfill methods and 
through the Carbon 
Management 
Programme (CMP) 

* Recycle, reuse or 
compost 50% of 
household waste   
* Reduced CO2 
emissions in the LA 
area per capita by at 
least 0.8 tonnes (12% 
reduction) (LAA) 
* Reduce Council’s 
energy consumption 
in offices by 5% each 
year 

Complete the Groves 
recycling pilot by Sept 
2009. 

Complete 
 
 

The Groves recycling project was completed.  The results 
were published and were used to inform the wider city roll 
out. 

As above As above As above 
 

Implement a wider rollout 
of kerbside recycling to 
92% of properties by Mar 
2010. 

Complete The wider city wide roll out is underway.  Remaining 
properties in the Groves (outside the original trial area) 
are receiving recycling and alternate week collections 
(AWC).  Roll out of AWC to flats and communal properties 
started in July and was completed.  Roll out to terraced 
properties has 
[...]
Agency and Community Watch.  The 
scheme  will fund the fitting of security equipment for the 
elderly and vulnerable groups.  This is  an extension to 
the existing successful scheme run by Yorkshire Housing 

P
age 15



 

10 

and the Home Improvement Agency, which presently 
undertakes small repairs for the same client group.   
Work has also been developed with the Energy Trust to 
distribute timer switches and low energy lightbulbs 
through Community Watch events and Ward Committees. 
 

As above We will reduce the 
number of first time 
entrants into the 
criminal justice 
system and tackle 
public perception of 
ASB.   

Reduce the 
proportion of the 
public concerned with 
anti-social behaviour 
(LAA Place Survey)  

Develop 3 additional 
capable guardian 
schemes in wards with 
high crime rates, to 
reduce anti social 
behaviour by Oct 2009. 

Not 
complete 
 
(roll out 
ongoing 
through 
2010/11.) 

Schemes for Clifton, Guildlhall, Heworth and Hull Road 
wards have been developed and agreed with all local 
stakeholders.   
The Clifton and Hull Road schemes are now operating as 
existing ASB groups have been renamed and refocused.  
The detailed logistics of how Guildhall and Heworth 
schemes still need to be finalised, but have been agreed 
in principle.  Roll out of each scheme will continue as 
appropriate during the first part of 2010/11.  In addition the 
Westfield scheme will be maintained.  
 

As above We will reduce 
alcohol related crime 
in York 

Limit hospital 
admissions caused by 
alcohol related 
illnesses to 1,675 per 
100,000 population 
(LAA)   

Continue a targeted 
under-age alcohol sales 
test purchasing 
programme to February 
2010.  

Complete 35 test purchases (mix of proactive and in response to 
complaints) resulted in just 1 underage sale (2.9%).  Test 
purchases are now caught by hidden camera to make 
them more realistic.  The service’s view is that the 
industry has improved its performance in this area 
significantly.    
T
[...]
 Target 41 41 40

Out-turn 43 33 30 (EST)
Theft by Employee N/a 42

 
 
 
Burglary of Business Premises 
 

Indicator Monthly Target by 2010/11 Apr May Jun
Burglary of Business Property 36.9 48 44
(Iquanta Position out of 15) N/a N/a N/a

Quarter 1 - 2010 / 11

 
 

Indicator Type 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
Baseline / Target 458 450 443

Out-turn N/a 342 552 (EST)
Burglary of Business 

Property
N/a 466

 
 
Making Off Without Payment 
 

Indicator Monthly Target by 2010/11 Apr May Jun
Making Off Without Payment 7.8 7 11
(Iquanta Position out of 15) N/a N/a N/a

Quarter 1 - 2010 / 11

 
 

Indicator Type 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
Baseline / Target 96 94 93

Out-turn N/a 101 108 (EST)
Making Off Without 

Payment
N/a 98

  
 

 
Report Written by: 
 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Senior Analyst 
Safer York Partnership 
 
Michael Frith 
Analyst 
Safer York Partnership 
 
10th June 2010 
 

Page 52



 

 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee  29 June 2010 
 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

Report on North Yorkshire Police Safer Neighbourhood Teams – 
Priorities For York and Public Attitude Survey Results 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides information on the priorities set for North Yorkshire Police’s 
(NYPs) Safer Neighbourhood Teams in York for the year 2009-10, and those 
rolled over or newly set for the first quartile of 2010-11.  It also presents data 
gathered via NYPs Public Attitude Survey between October 2009 -March 2010. 

 Background 

2. North Yorkshire Safer Neighbourhood Teams (SNTs) must target community 
safety issues that matter most to the public and focus resources to ensure 
positive community outcomes. Safer Neighbourhood Priority settings identify 
concerns raised by the residents in an area, enabling local consultation to 
influence policing when tackling local issues. Issues that are not resolved within 
the quartile time span are subsequently rolled forward to the next qua
[...]
rt provides information on North Yorkshire Police Force Policing Pledge 
performance for the Force as a whole, and specifically for the City of York. 

 Background 

2. The Policing Pledge is a set of promises to the public that not only commits North 
Yorkshire Police to giving information about our local Safer Neighbourhood Policing 
Teams but also ensures that the public are better informed about policing issues 
and have a stronger voice in influencing local policing priorities. Introduced in 
December 2008, the Pledge is part of a national programme of reform to increase 
public confidence in how local crime and disorder are tackled and justice is 
delivered.  

Consultation  

3. To fulfil its’ role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee this committee has 
agreed to review Police performance regarding the Policing Pledge.  As a North 
Yorkshire Police Authority member, Cllr Orrell will support the Committee as an 
expert advisor for this item and Ian Wolstenholme (Local Accountability and 
Scrutiny Officer for the Police Authority) will also be at this meeting to support Cllr 
Orrell. 

North Yorkshire Police Force Policing Pledge 

4. The Policing Pledge sets ten areas of service standards including basic things such 
as answering calls promptly to how local people can have a say over how their 
neighbourhood is policed. It is envisaged this will improve community confidence 
and community engagement in local service delivery. 

5. When reporting on performance, North Yorkshire Police use a traffic light system to 
indicate levels of performance. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 75



 

Pledge Service Standard 
1 Always treat you fairly with dignity and respect ensuring you have fair 

access to our services at a time that is reasonable and suitable for you 
2 Provide you with information so you know who your dedicated Safer 

Neighbourhood Policing Team is, where they are based, how to contact 
them and how to work with them 

3 Ensure your Safer Neighbourh
[...]
y 
possible crime and disorder related topics for scrutiny review. 

Reason:  To fulfil the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006 in regard to 
scrutinising crime & disorder issues 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
TelNo.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

Report Approved ü Date 16 June 2010 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Page 78



 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – 1st Qtr Performance Indicators for North Yorkshire Police Force-wide 
Annex B –  1st Qtr Performance Indicators for North Yorkshire Police in York 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



am
be

r

am
be

r

G
R

E
E

N

A
M

B
E

R

G
R

E
E

N

G
R

E
E

N

A
m

be
r

am
be

r

P
le

d
g

e 
1:

 A
lth

ou
gh

 th
e 

sa
tis

fa
ct

io
n 

le
ve

ls
 fo

r 
in

iti
al

 s
ta

ge
s 

of
 c

on
ta

ct
 a

nd
 tr

ea
tm

en
t s

ho
w

 s
lig

ht
 d

ec
re

as
es

, t
he

 o
ve

ra
ll 

pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 c

ha
ng

e 
is

 m
in

or
 o

ve
r 

th
e 

co
ur

se
 o

f t
he

 y
ea

r 
an

d 
th

us
 

N
Y

P
 c

on
tin

ue
s 

to
 h

av
e 

hi
gh

 v
ic

tim
 s

at
is

fa
ct

io
n 

le
ve

ls
 a

t t
he

 in
iti

al
 s

ta
ge

s 
of

 c
on

ta
ct

. T
he

 n
um

be
rs

 o
f c

om
pl

ai
nt

s 
of

 in
ci

vi
lit

y 
ov

er
 th

e 
th

re
e 

m
on

th
 p

er
io

d 
ar

e 
lo

w
er

 th
an

 th
e 

pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r.
 

T
he

 n
um

be
r 

of
 le

tte
rs

 o
f a

pp
re

ci
at

io
n 

re
ce

iv
ed

 a
re

 h
ig

he
r 

th
an

 th
e 

pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r 
al

th
ou

gh
 it

 is
 n

ot
ed

 th
at

 th
is

 m
ay

 b
e 

do
w

n 
to

 m
or

e 
ac

cu
ra

te
 r

ec
or

di
ng

.  

P
le

d
g

e 
2:

 N
Y

P
's

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 a
t f

or
ce

 le
ve

l f
or

 p
le

dg
e 

2 
is

 m
ix

ed
 c

om
pa

re
d 

to
 th

e 
pr

e
[...]
 paragraphs 34-35 above, 
Members may decide to add an additional recommendation relating specifically to the 
legal position of residents who clear snow and ice from footpaths near their property, 
and the provision of this advice and tips on this council’s website. 

 
51. Members may also choose to:  
 

• amend and/or agree the draft recommendations shown in paragraph 49 above 
 

• amend and/or sign off this draft final report 
  

Corporate Priorities 

52. A robust gritting policy will provide an environment which allows workers and visitors 
to travel freely and safely around the city in times of severe weather, therefore 
maintaining the city’s economy.  This supports the council’s strategic aim to make the 
city safer and enabling it to thrive.   

 Implications 

53. There are some implications associated with the recommendations arising from this 
review: 

Finance –  There will be a cost to the council for producing the information leaflet as 
detailed in Recommendation xii.  Exact figures are unknown at this stage, and any 
costs should be weighed against the benefits of keeping vulnerable residents 
informed in times of extreme weather conditions / emergency situations. 

Legal – the legal implications associated with residents salting the footpath outside 
of their own property is detailed in paragraph 34 above.  There are no other known 
legal implications. 

Page 141



54. There are no known HR, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, ITT, Property or other 
implications associated with the recommendations arising from this review. 

Risk Management 
 

55. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations below. 
 

 Recommendations 

56. Having considered all of the information contained within this draft final report, 
Members are asked to:  

i) Approve the draft recommendations arising from the review, as shown in 
paragraph 49 above 

ii) Agree to the inclusion of an additional recommendation relating to providing 
advice to residents wanting to clear snow and ice from footpaths near their 
property 

 ii) Sign off this draft final report, subject to the addition of the recommendation 
suggested above 

Reason:   To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and protocols 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty  
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
 
Final Report Approved  Date 16 June 2010 

   

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers:  Executive Report dated 10 September 2007 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Map of on-road and off-road cycle ways across the city 
Annex B – Map of cycle paths currently being treated 
Annex C – Feedback from staff at the York Hospitals Foundation Trust 
Annex D – List & Map of Salt Bin Locations 
 

Page 142



A
n

n
e

x
 A

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



P
ro

du
ce

d 
fro

m
 th

e 
19

93
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

1:
12

50
 m

ap
pi

ng
 w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 C

on
tro

lle
r o

f H
er

 M
aj

es
ty

's
 S

ta
tio

ne
ry

 O
ffi

ce

S
C

A
LE

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y
D

A
TE

O
rig

in
at

in
g 

G
ro

up
D

ra
w

in
g 

N
um

be
r

©
 C

ro
w

n 
C

op
yr

ig
ht

. U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

in
fri

ng
es

 C
ro

w
n 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 a

nd
 m

ay
 le

ad
 to

 p
ro

se
cu

tio
n 

or
 c

iv
il 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

A
V

1:
10

00
0

7/
9/

20
09

O
rg

an
is

at
io

n

To
w

n

N S

E
W

C
yc

le
 R

ou
te

 N
et

w
or

k 
G

rit
tin

g 
20

09
M

ap
 1

 o
f 2

 (N
or

th
)

1

2

3

4 5 6 7 8

916
17

18

19

30
33

34

35

29

31

32

36

37

41

38 42

40

39

43
44

45 7

13
6

46

48

10

11
12

14

15

20

21

21

23

24

27

28

4

5
25

26

1

3
2

47

49

50 51

52

53
54

A
n

n
e

x
 B

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



Pr
od

uc
ed

 fr
om

 
[...]
N COURT O/S 9 STRENSALL 260 WARD COMMITTEE

HEATH RIDE JCN WOBURN CLOSE STRENSALL 261 WARD COMMITTEE

LINDALE OPP 15 (S/O GARAGES)
DRINGHOUSES & 
WOODTHORPE

262 WARD COMMITTEE

GRANTHAM DRIVE JCN HOWE HILL 
CLOSE 

HOLGATE 263 HIGHWAYS*

Page 166



Annex D

Breakdown of Numbers

Highways 102

Ward Committee 115

Residents Association 8

Housing 31

Parking 1

York Pride 6

Total 263

NEW FOR 2010/11                 
RIDGEWAY OUTSIDE NO.10 ACOMB 270 WARD 
To go out 2010/11 COMMITTEE

Cost: £185, £50 for fill
Location Location

St Leonards Place

10 - 12 George Hudson Street

20 George Hudson Street

Mill House

Howe Hill CYC building

Yearsley Baths 

22 The Avenue, Clifton

Ashbank, Shipton Road

13 Barnby Avenue

Derwent Road 

Tadcaster Road 

Silver Street

Market (York)

Community Store (YCC)

Ashbank, Shipton Road

The Retreat

Westfield Farm YO24 3HU

Front Street Surgery (Acomb)

Fulford Cemetary

YorCraft

The Retreat

St Anthony's House (Off Clarence Street) 

* PRIVATE CYC SALT BINS - MAINTAINED BY GLEN PETERS *

Bar Walls - signs out etc

Recycling Centre (Hazel Ct)

Towthorpe Skip Site

Beckfield Skip Site

York Registrars

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2010-11 
 

 

Meeting Date Work Programme 
29 June 2010 
@ 5pm 

1.   2009/10 Year End Outturn Report    
2.   Safer York Partnership Board Performance Report 
3.   Report on  Safer Neighbourhood Teams Priorities & Public Attitude Survey Results 
4.   Policing Pledge Report 
5.   Presentation from North Yorkshire Police by Superintendent Lisa Winward 
6.   Draft Final Report for Gritting Policy Review  
7..   Workplan  
 

21 Sept 2010 
@ 5pm 

1.   First Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   Workplan  
 

30 Nov 2010 
@  5pm 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   Workplan  
 

18 Jan 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Workplan  
 
 

1 March 2011 
@ 5pm 

1.   Third Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   Workplan  
 

A
genda Item

 10
P

age 169



P
age 170

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 2009/10 Year End Monitoring Report - Finance and Performance
	5 Safer York Partnership Board Performance Report
	6 Safer Neighbourhood Teams Priorities and Public Attitude Survey Results
	Annex A
	Annex B

	7 North Yorkshire Police Force Policing Pledge - Performance Monitoring Report
	Policing Pledge Report Annex A
	Policing Pledge Report Annex B

	8 Presentation from North Yorkshire Police
	9 Draft Final Report for Gritting Policy Review
	Annex A Map
	Annex B North
	Annex B South
	Annex C
	Annex D Map
	Annex D

	10 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), GILLIES (VICE-
CHAIR), ORRELL, WAUDBY, KING AND CRISP 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR B WATSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS VASSIE AND  B WATSON 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on the agenda.  Councillor Crisp declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 4 – “2009/10 Year End Monitoring Report 
– Finance and Performance” as a resident of an apartment and a 
representative on the management board. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 10 May 2010 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no registrations to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. 2009/10 YEAR END MONITORING REPORT - FINANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE  
 
Members received a report that presented two sets of data: 
 

• The 2009/10 financial outturn for revenue expenditure for the 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate. 

• Performance outturn against the directorate plan priorities and key 
performance indicators. 

 
It was noted that Table 2 – progress on delivering Corporate Strategy 
Actions (page 14 final row) should be amended to read “Go live date in late 
September 2010”.  
 
Officers gave details of the key issues and significant variances, as 
outlined in the report. 
 



Members noted that total carry forward requests of £100k had been 
identified in respect of ward committees.  The key reason for the 
underspend had been that a number of schemes had been identified but 
had not been completed due to staffing difficulties or because of the need 
to undertake technical evaluation work and to gain necessary consents. 
The team was now fully staffed.  
 
Clarification was sought regarding the recycling arrangements that were in 
place in respect of flats and communal properties.  Officers explained that 
the council worked hard to engage with the management agencies for 
these properties in order to put suitable arrangements in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the performance update be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 

procedures. 
 
 

5. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BOARD PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a report from the Safer Partnership Board that detailed 
performance on the Community Safety Plan.  Officers went through the key 
issues. 
 
Members noted that the changes in the way in which Hate Crimes were 
now recorded had impacted on the statistics.  Work was taking place with 
communities to gain their confidence in reporting such incidents. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the committee was informed of performance 

in implementing the Community Safety Plan. 
 
 
 

6. SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAMS PRIORITIES AND PUBLIC 
ATTITUDE SURVEY RESULTS  
 
Members received a report that provided information on the priorities set 
for North Yorkshire Police’s (NYPs) Safer Neighbourhood Teams in York 
for the year 2009-10, and those rolled over or newly set for the first quartile 
of 2010-11.  It also presented data gathered via NYPs Public Attitude 
Survey between October 2009 to March 2010. 
 
Discussion took place as to ways in which the Police were tackling anti-
social behaviour.  Officers explained that this usually involved long term 
problem solving and close partnership working.  Details were given of the 
development of additional capable guardian schemes in wards with high 
crime rates.   
 
It was noted that a report was to be considered by the Executive on 20 
July 2010 regarding an Area Working Pilot proposal.  This six-month pilot 
would introduce enhanced neighbourhood management support 



arrangements designed to develop wider partnership working and more 
integrated service delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer Neighbourhood Teams’ priorities for the 
    city be noted. 
 
  (ii) That the Public Attitude Survey results be noted. 
 

(iii) That a report on the Capable Guardian Pilot and an 
overview of other initiatives, including information on 
the Area Based Working Pilot, be presented at the 
next meeting.   

 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006 

in regard to scrutinising crime and disorder issues. 
 
 
 

7. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE FORCE POLICING PLEDGE - 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members received a report that provided information on North Yorkshire 
Police Force Policing Pledge performance for the Force as a whole, and 
specifically for the City of York. 
 
The Committee noted that the Home Secretary had recently made a 
speech that referred to proposed changes in respect of Policing Pledges.  
The initial indication from the Police Authority was that, at least in the 
short-term, they may continue with some of the pledges as they were seen 
as important to the community. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information in the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006 

in regard to scrutinising crime and disorder issues. 
 
 
 

8. PRESENTATION FROM NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE  
 
Superintendent Winward from North Yorkshire Police gave a presentation 
to the Committee.  A copy of the presentation is attached to the agenda 
reports. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the strategies that were in place to tackle 
cycle theft in the city. 
 
 

9. DRAFT FINAL REPORT FOR GRITTING POLICY REVIEW  
 
Members considered the draft final report on the CYC Winter Gritting 
Policy. 
 



Concerns were expressed that the draft report did not make sufficient 
reference to the policy on the gritting of footpaths, although this issue had 
been discussed at the previous meeting.   
 
Members also suggested that the strategies in place to raise awareness of 
the council’s winter maintenance policy could be extended to include 
information being placed in “Your City” and “Your Ward”. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That an additional paragraph be included in the report 
   in respect of the gritting of footpaths. 
 
  (ii) That the proposed wording of the additional paragraph 

be circulated to members of the committee via email 
for approval. 

 
(iii) That the draft recommendations arising from the 

review, as detailed in paragraph 49 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
  (iv) That an additional recommendation relating to 

providing advice to residents wanting to clear snow 
and ice from footpaths near their property be included. 

 
  (v) That, subject to the addition of the recommendations 
    suggested above, the draft final report be signed off. 
 
REASON: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
   protocols. 
 
 

10. WORKPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s workplan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated to include a report to the 

committee on the Capable Guardian Pilot and an overview of 
other initiatives, including information on the Area Based 
Working Pilot (minute 6 refers). 

 
REASON: To progress the work of the committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


